

CONTENTS

CALL PARTICIPANTS	2
PRESENTATION	3
QUESTION AND ANSWER	7

Argo Group International Holdings, Ltd.

NasdaqGS:AGII

FQ1 2015 Earnings Call Transcripts

Tuesday, May 05, 2015 2:00 PM GMT

S&P Capital IQ Estimates

	-FQ1 2015-			-FQ2 2015-	-FY 2015-	-FY 2016-
	CONSENSUS	ACTUAL	SURPRISE	CONSENSUS	CONSENSUS	CONSENSUS
EPS Normalized	0.76	0.93	Å 22.37	0.70	2.95	3.22
Revenue (mm)	353.65	371.40	\$ 5.02	354.95	1385.30	1425.70

Currency: USD

Consensus as of May-05-2015 1:31 AM GMT



- EPS NORMALIZED -

	IRPRISE
FQ1 2014 0.62 0.77 A	24.19 %
FQ2 2014 0.66 0.74	.2.12 %
FQ3 2014 0.71 0.74	4.23 %
FQ4 2014 0.79 0.69 V(1	2.66 %)

WWW.SPCAPITALIQ.COM

COPYRIGHT © 2017, S&P CAPITAL IQ, A PART OF MCGRAW HILL FINANCIAL.

Call Participants

EXECUTIVES

Axel Schmidt Group Chief Underwriting Officer

Jay S. Bullock Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Mark E. Watson Chief Executive Officer and Director

Susan Spivak Bernstein Senior Vice President of Investor Relations

ANALYSTS

Arash Soleimani Keefe, Bruyette, & Woods, Inc., Research Division

Charles Gregory Peters Raymond James & Associates, Inc., Research Division

Daniel D. Farrell Piper Jaffray Companies, Research Division

Presentation

Operator

Good morning, and welcome to the Argo Group 2015 First Quarter Earnings Conference Call. [Operator Instructions] Please note this event is being recorded. I would now like to turn the conference over to Susan Spivak Bernstein. Please go ahead.

Susan Spivak Bernstein

Senior Vice President of Investor Relations

Thank you, and good morning. Welcome to Argo Group's conference call for the first quarter 2015 results. Last night, we issued a press release on earnings, which is available in the Investor Section of our website at www.argolimited.com.

With me on the call today is Mark Watson, Chief Executive Officer; Jay Bullock, Chief Financial Officer; and Axel Schmidt, Chief Underwriting Officer. We're pleased to review the company's results for the quarter as well as provide you with management's perspective on the business. As the operator mentioned, this conference call is being recorded. Following management's opening remarks, you will receive instructions on how to queue in to ask your questions.

As a result of this conference call, Argo Group management may make comments that reflect their intentions, beliefs and expectations for the future. Such forward-looking statements are qualified by the inherent risks and uncertainties surrounding future expectations, generally, and may materially differ from actual future results involving any one or more of such statements. Argo Group undertakes no obligation to publicly update forward-looking statements as the result of events or developments subsequent to this conference call. For a more detailed discussion of such risks and uncertainties, please see Argo Group's filings with the SEC.

With that, I'm pleased to turn the call over to Mark Watson, Chief Executive Officer of Argo Group. Mark?

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

Thank you, Susan, and good morning, everyone, and welcome to our first quarter earnings call. I'd like to share my thoughts regarding the quarter after which Jay Bullock, our CFO, will add a bit more detailed commentary to the financial results. We look forward to responding to any questions you may have during the Q&A portion of our remarks.

After the market closed yesterday, Argo reported first quarter 2015 net income of \$2.05 per share, an increase of 34% from 2014, and I thought you all might like to have a little bit of historical perspective given our financial performance over the last few years. Our earnings this quarter were actually 3x more than the \$0.63 per share that we reported in the first quarter of 2012. For the year, we grew operating earnings 21.4% to \$1.02 per share, whereas 3 years ago, they were only \$0.45 per share. So a fair amount of progress over the last 3 years. We delivered a 14.3% annualized return on average shareholders' equity in the first quarter, which compares to 11.4% for all of 2014 and 9.3% for all of 2013.

And so far, it looks like we're off to a good start in 2015. This was helped by limited catastrophic activity, which of course, was offset by a few large losses, continued favorable prior year reserve development and an improving expense ratio. Nearly all of our businesses showed continued year-over-year improvement in underwriting results. On a reported combined ratio basis, 3 out of 4 segments reported improved margins versus the same period in 2014, and it would have been 4 out of 4 if it were not for some exceptional positive items that had an impact on the Syndicate combined ratio a year ago. Or to say it more relevantly, when you look at all of our businesses on an accident year basis for this year, the loss ticks for all of our companies are better today than a year ago, or all of the business units are better today than a year ago.

While top line growth was modest in the first quarter, up only 3% from 2014, growth in our Excess and Surplus Lines business was somewhat offset by competitive pressures in other lines. First quarter 2015 underwriting income was \$21.3 million, up 47% from \$14.5 million in 2014. And while reported investment income is down, our investment strategies continue to contribute to growth and book value, with much of that return reflected in realized investment gains.

I'll go in a more detail by segment in a minute, but the bottom line was that we continue to see a tangible improvement in our financial results year-over-year.

Turning to market conditions. I think what I'm going to say is fairly predictable, and you've heard it from most people already. It's a tough environment out there. Competition continues in virtually all classes of business that we underwrite, more capital continues to flow into the Cat market. That said, we believe we have some unique strategies and opportunities, which give us a competitive advantage. And while acting on these strategies, we continue improving our underwriting margins through better risk selection and platform efficiencies, both driven by the investments we're making in technology.

Let me now briefly comment on each of our operating segments. In our Excess and Surplus Lines business, gross written premium was up 16% in the first quarter of 2015 compared to the first quarter of 2014. Part of this growth came from the renewal rights deal we mentioned a quarter ago. But more importantly, we saw good growth in core parts of our E&S platform, some of which was enabled by our technology investments. We're making it faster and easier for our business partners to do business with us, and likewise, faster and easier for us to process business. And we actually have more policies on the books today than we did a year ago.

On average, rates were fairly flat across the segment other than property, which is still subject to intense competition.

Prior year development once again had a positive impact on our results in E&S, and Jay will provide some detail in his discussion about that.

In our Commercial Specialty segment, overall premium was essentially flat. Growth in our mining, surety and commercial programs business was offset by increased competition in our retail business. As in E&S, we have several initiatives underway that will drive future growth in this segment. It is getting tougher to achieve rate. And as I believe, our slower growth this quarter demonstrates we're not running business for low prices that make sense.

Turning to the Syndicate. It was another sound quarter for our Lloyd's operation. The results were relatively consistent year-over-year, thanks to the diversification benefit we get from this operation. Gross written premiums rose 3% for the first quarter of 2014 to \$137.6 million, mainly driven by Marine, Energy and the Liability divisions, while we have reduced our involvement in such businesses as Aerospace, as the market in certain instances remained stubbornly unresponsive to loss activity. That's a polite way of saying price keeps going down, and I can't figure out why.

In fact, pricing and competition are actually pretty competitive across the piece in just about everything we do at Lloyd's, and I think the same is true of our competitors.

Lastly, gross written premiums in our International Specialty segment were down 16% in the first quarter to about \$70 million. The decline in premium relates primarily to intense price competition in the reinsurance -- the property cat reinsurance business, and Brazil growth is lower as the economy is slowed. And we work on modest shifts in our portfolio mix. And to be honest, with the real dropping 44% over the past 12 months, reporting in dollars has been challenging. Having said that, rates in this segment, while they remain generally competitive, are still at a place where we think we can make some money over time. And so we're continuing to make investments in Brazil, and we're moving ahead.

Turning to our Investment Portfolio. The total return on the portfolio in dollars was about 60 basis points in the first quarter. This was a somewhat disappointing return, but also includes the impact of adverse currency movements related to foreign denominated investments, which were held largely to offset foreign denominated liabilities. The net effect is this, is that while we see a reduction on the asset side, we also see a reduction on the liability side because of FX. Absent in the change in FX, the portfolio was up about 1.1% across the group.

Net investment income for the quarter was \$20.8 million, down from the prior quarter and the prior year. The decline was driven in part by lost income from the sale of a property in the fourth quarter, where we had a substantial amount of rental income and timing differences on dividends paid from private investments.

As said, when we look through to the income-producing elements of our portfolio, an area we've been focusing on, income absent those items and other one-off items was actually up year-over-year. And Jay will talk more about that in a little bit.

Moving on to capital management, our philosophy is, first and foremost, to maintain a strong capital position, have capital available for opportunities as they arise and to actually return excess capital to our shareholders in an effective manner.

In the first quarter of 2015, we repurchased over 353,000 shares for a total value of just over \$18 million. We've taken advantage of the opportunity to buy our stock at attractive prices, and over the last 6 years, we've returned more than \$319 million of capital to shareholders through share repurchases and paid \$79 million in cash dividends during that period.

Over the last few years, we've really viewed our stock as one of the best investments out there, and in the future, we'll balance the return of capital to shareholders with our priority of building the Argo franchise and shareholder value for the long run.

Our focus and commitment to specialty underwriting, the diversification of our platform and the actions we've taken on underperforming lines are producing, I think, pretty steady profitable growth in our areas of strength. We're making ongoing progress in achieving efficiencies across our organization as we get the scale, and our focus remains in generating book value for our shareholders.

With that, I'll turn the call over to our Chief Financial Officer, Jay Bullock.

Jay S. Bullock

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Thanks, Mark, and good morning, everyone. I'll quickly provide some clarifying detail on the financials, and then we'll open it up to Q&A.

In the first quarter of 2015, we reported a significant improvement in underwriting income, up substantially from the prior year's quarters. And as this is the measure on which business decisions have the most impact, it's a very satisfying progression. While we closely focus on the ratios that define elements of the business, it's the dollars of underwriting income that actually drive the returns.

Speaking of ratios, as Mark covered most of the relevant points related to revenue, I'll move straight to the discussion of our loss and expense results. In the first quarter of 2015, loss trends were characterized by continued overall favorable reserve development on prior accident years and a relatively lower-than-expected level of catastrophe losses. For the quarter, we experienced favorable development of \$3.7 million, representing our 16th consecutive quarter of overall positive reserve development. The largest component of this quarter's release was from our E&S business concentrated in casualty and professional lines. Total favorable prior year development from E&S was \$8.2 million. We also had \$2.5 million of favorable development in International Specialty reflecting favorable development from both our Bermudabased reinsurance and insurance businesses. The Syndicate had modest favorable development coming from the Property division.

On the other side of the coin, we had \$7.2 million of adverse development on our Commercial Specialty book driven by the retail and public entity businesses. In both cases, the development is due primarily to increases in the severity of liability claims.

Development in our Run-off book was flat in the quarter. There's a table on the press release that provides a full breakdown by segment.

In the first quarter of 2015, we posted a current accident year noncat loss ratio of 55.1%, about 2 points better than the prior year. Catastrophe losses that impacted our businesses were relatively low at \$3 million driven primarily by winter storm activity.

Our expense ratio in the quarter was 38.7% and has improved from 39.5% in the first quarter of 2014. This improvement is a direct result of our efforts to drive more efficiency throughout the organization. This result provided a meaningful contribution to our near-term objective of generating 5 points of underwriting profit. And that a combined ratio of 93.6%, we're ahead of that objective for 2015.

In the first quarter, we generated \$16 million in realized investment gains. Quarterly gains were driven in part by foreign exchange movements that resulted in a net foreign exchange gain of \$5.8 million. Other notable gains included \$4.5 million from stocks and \$2.5 million in gains from alternative investments. As we've said before, we hold foreign investments to max liabilities denominated in such currencies, and while these investments have declined in value in the current environment, mainly unrealized, the flip side of this is the decline in the dollar carrying amount of those liabilities. This is representative in part by the foreign exchange gain of \$9.6 million recognized in the quarter.

And for the first quarter of 2015, the effective tax rate for the group was 5.7%, lower than what we typically anticipate. The variance was driven by a number of one-off events that lower the tax rate this quarter. These include foreign exchange translation adjustments that are not taxable in the U.K. and the reduction of a state tax accrual related to the sale of real estate reported in the fourth quarter.

Normalized for those items, the effective tax rate for the quarter was approximately 17%, closer to the expected long-term tax rate.

And finally to the balance sheet. We entered the quarter with a pretax unrealized embedded gain of \$197 million, down \$12 million from the fourth quarter of 2014. And as mentioned, this is largely due to foreign exchange. Spread tightening and lower interest rates generated gains and cushioned the adverse impact from foreign exchange.

.....

Operator, that concludes our prepared marks, and we're now ready to take questions.

Question and Answer

.....

Operator

[Operator Instructions] Our first question comes from Arash Soleimani at KBW.

Arash Soleimani

Keefe, Bruyette, & Woods, Inc., Research Division

Just a couple of questions. First, you had mentioned the 5 points of underwriting profit that you talked about before as well. I just wanted to know, is that still the goal in the current operating environment? And how much runway is there to get there within both the core loss ratio and expense ratio? Where do you think most of that is coming from?

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

Well, as Jay was saying a minute ago, I kind of think we're there this year. I think that we'll continue to see improvement in our underwriting margin both from loss ratio as we continue improving the underwriting mix in our portfolio and improvement in the expense ratio as we continue to get scale. And then the expense ratio is more of a function of top line than anything else, but as we continue growing, we think we'll continue seeing the expense ratio come down as expenses don't grow at the same rate as revenue.

Arash Soleimani

Keefe, Bruyette, & Woods, Inc., Research Division

Okay. And how much of the top line would you say is attributable to -- I know you talked to us some of the technology investments that make it easier to do business with you. To what extent is that actually benefiting your top line? Would you say that's a major contributor to the top line or more of a kind of partial contributor?

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

In the first quarter of this year, if I use your words, I'll say it was a partial contributor. We generated a number of new policies in our E&S business from technology. Most of the growth in the quarter though came from changing how we do business with our business partners and bringing a few new products online. So I think for the remainder of this year, it's probably more a function of how we do business and bringing a new product. But as our -- as we finish out our technology platform this year, I think more and more of the growth in policy count will come from those investments. And the reason why I say policy counts that are premium is much of that enabled growth that is coming from the smaller count business, which is harder to see in the numbers this year. Although, we did see it in the first quarter. But I think as each quarter goes by, we'll see that more and more. And that will become even more evident in the first quarter of next year, which is not very far away.

Arash Soleimani

Keefe, Bruyette, & Woods, Inc., Research Division

Right. And just a quick numbers question. Which accident years did the Commercial Specialty development come from? I know you said it was severity of liability claims, but which accident years?

Jay S. Bullock

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Yes, primarily from '10 and '11. And I think one of the things that I would note about that business is the '13 and '14 accident years are materially better than where we're seeing this severity come from. And there are -- they now have enough age to them. It was about '13 has enough age to it that I could say that with a reasonable level of confidence.

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

Yes. In fact, that's a good point. If you look at our loss ticks for the last couple of years, they've been holding pretty steady. And across-the-board, they've been in the mid-to-high 50s, or in some cases, low 60s, but mainly mid-to high 50s.

Operator

Our next question comes from Greg Peters at Raymond James.

Charles Gregory Peters

Raymond James & Associates, Inc., Research Division

I guess, first of all, stepping back as we go through this earning season, a number of companies have commented on the impact of foreign exchange, and Argo Group is no different having offshore businesses. And I'm wondering about not just what happened in the first quarter, but your perspective on foreign exchange rate and their impact on your results for the balance of the year.

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

Wow. Okay. That's going to -- thank you for that open-ended question, Greg. So let me -- so Jay and I will kind of hit this one together. But let's start with, remember that the best hedge that we have against FX movement is to invest in the currencies that we believe that we're going to pay claims in. So that's dollars; euros; pounds; to some extent, yen; and real or reais. Having said that, because we report in dollars, there is FX movement up and down on both the investment assets and in the liabilities from the loss reserves. And they don't move exactly in tandem with one another, and so that's what creates some of the movement. We do, through our investment managers, hedge some of our nondollar denominated securities, particularly when those portfolio managers are based in the U.S. Our European and U.K. portfolio managers don't hedge out the dollar, and so we've been looking at whether or not we don't -- given that we do report in dollars and given that for the most part, we manage the total portfolio in dollars, we've been looking at whether or not we don't taking into consideration the dollar's strength over the last couple of years and the likely continue the improvement in the dollar over European currencies -- well, I guess the euro and the pound over the next year or so with what the ECB is doing this year. Jay, you want to add anything?

Jay S. Bullock

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

No, I would just say it's a fair observation. We did mention it in several different places, and the reason is because it shows up in several different places. And at the end of the day, you're going to take a step back and you look at sort of the total enterprise and you judge what impact did the currencies have on the book value. It had modest impact this quarter, which -- meaning cents per share, not -- certainly not anything approaching even \$1 per share. And as a result, if it takes some comfort in that that the enterprise and the system is setup to reasonably effectively deal with it. That said, I do think that Mark and I both think that there's going to continue to be dollar strength, and so we may adjust our strategies to account for that.

Charles Gregory Peters

Raymond James & Associates, Inc., Research Division

Okay. And on the International Specialty segment. Mark, you highlighted really some unique and unusual market softness that's been ongoing now for some time. I'm just curious from a corporate perspective. At this juncture, have you, management team and the board started to evaluate your capital commitments to that business, especially considering the precipitous fall in the premium production? And where do you think this has got to bottom out for Argo Group going forward?

.....

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

Well, where is it going to bottom out for the property cat reinsurance market in general? I don't know. Here's what I do know. What I do know is that we really like our property cat reinsurance portfolio, and the rate that we're getting on a risk-adjusted basis as a reinsurer versus a primary insurer for property cat is still better. Also, keep in mind that even though property cat rates have come down, that they're still higher than they were pre-Katrina, Rita, Wilma, all those fun events back in 2005. And so we still think on a risk-adjusted basis, we would rather take some of our property cat risk as a reinsurer than as an insurer. Also, keep in mind, what I've been saying the last few quarters is that for every dollar of underwriting profit we lose, as a reinsurer, as margins compress a bit, we're gaining a dollar as a buyer of reinsurance. And so net-net, we've -- we're actually coming out ahead as reinsurance pricing softens, so I -- that's why keep I reminding everybody we're an insurance company first. And the only reason that we're in the reinsurance business is on a risk-adjusted basis, we think we get a better property cat return as a reinsurer than as a direct insurer.

Operator

[Operator Instructions] Our next question comes from Dan Farrell at Piper Jaffray.

Daniel D. Farrell

Piper Jaffray Companies, Research Division

You've been having some pretty consistently strong results in returns from your other investments, so I was wondering if you could just update us on your current positioning. And then also given we're continuing to see pressure on yields, what your thought process is going forward with regard to allocation of those investments?

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

I'll start. By the way, congratulations on your new role. So I think if you look at our portfolio, it's not that different today versus last quarter. We've got -- of the \$4 billion -- of the roughly \$4 billion in invested assets, \$1 billion of that is in what we refer to as our capital appreciation portfolio. The majority of that is large cap public equities, which are mainly diversified international businesses, which of course, have had an FX challenge in themselves. And then the remainder is, primarily, in hedged investment strategies. Most of those are credit strategies. We do have a couple of long/short strategies. What we've done in the last quarter is continue the evolution of some of our hedge fund strategies and focused more and more on events-specific or industry-specific exposure, and I think you'll see it's continuing to do that throughout the year. I'm not sure that you'll see our allocation in cap and move that much over the year, but you may see us go from \$1 billion to \$1.1 billion to \$1.2 billion. But I don't think it'll be much more changed than that.

Daniel D. Farrell

Piper Jaffray Companies, Research Division

And then just with regard to the growth outlook in the International Specialty segment, you obviously mentioned the pressures in reinsurance and then also some of the pricing pressures you're seeing in other international markets. That's -- how do you think about the path of premium for the rest of year, given that you do want to expand in those markets? Can you partly offset that so that -- would you think about rest of the year as a lower rate of decline in the first quarter or sort of similar level that we saw?

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

So I think as -- I think in terms of how we report, you'll see most of the decline in the first half of the year because that's when we underwrite most of the property cat portfolio. I think it'll be probably flat for the second half of the year. The 2 other parts of our International Specialty segment that really move the needle are the Insurance business here in Bermuda, which you will recall as both excess casualty and excess professional liability. We made a decision last week to take a little bit more risk net for those portfolios. So over the remainder of this year, you'll see a little bit of -- a little bit more growth in net written premium relative to gross written premium as we take more risk net. And I think that some of the

changes that we wanted to make to our product mix in Brazil, we've finished now. And actually, our Chief Underwriting Officer, Axel Schmidt, spent a fair amount of time in Brazil with the team there. And Axel, maybe you could just talk about Brazil for a minute.

Axel Schmidt

Group Chief Underwriting Officer

Thank you, Mark. Happy to do so. Yes, I think what we see the country in a difficult situation really getting to or being in a recession, we still understand and see lines of business are more attractive relative to other ones. So property, for example, it's from an insurance perspective from Brazil, becoming softer and softer, but at the same time, which looks great. But that's the case, reinsurance rates are still going up. So we took a conscious decision from a cycle management perspective to shrink the books life in property. On the other hand, there are clearly other pockets or lines of business where we see rate increases, and that's particularly in the professional lines business, D&O, E&O, by large present in also by the corruption scandal around Petrobras. So a poor active cycle management strategy in Brazil is being executed, and I believe for this, we can mitigate certain downsides in areas like engineering lines, quality potentially and property.

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

If I can just add one more thing. What's interesting is our business in Brazil is evolving to look more like our business in the U.S. than what we underwrite here in Bermuda and in the U.K., which means we're writing more small to medium-sized businesses that are less susceptible to the macroeconomic headwinds going on in Brazil. And we've got a really good team in Brazil, so I actually think that as we get towards the end of the year, I think we'll see things improving down there in terms of growth in premium and our financial results in general.

Operator

The next question comes from Greg Peters at Raymond James.

Charles Gregory Peters

Raymond James & Associates, Inc., Research Division

I thought I'd circle back with a couple of follow-ups. First of all, it was recently, I saw that a competitor announced an acquisition of a company called Unified Grocers. And whenever I see a headline of the insurance industry and grocers, I think of Argo Group. And I'm just wondering if you could just provide some color on your business in the grocer's market and what might be stimulating interest by other parties in that area of the market.

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

I have no idea what other parties would be interested in that market, but I'm glad you asked the question because one of the -- I overlook sometimes highlighting some of the businesses where technology is also playing a bigger role. And that's one of them, and it's a little different. We're not using technology there to necessarily make it easier to generate new business, but rather help our policyholders manage their risks through some of the -- through a particular partnership we've got that helps our policyholders manage their risks with what is called Gleason Technologies. And it's a really good example of how we're really trying to partner with our policyholders to help them manage their risk on the front end with some of the lost control and safety services we can provide them and then use our claims organization to help mitigate loss once claims happened on the back end. So actually, we looked at that -- we look at the risk manage part of the grocery business as a growth opportunity for us.

Charles Gregory Peters

Raymond James & Associates, Inc., Research Division

And just broaden that comment or color on M&A. I think your -- within your E&S business, you benefited from a renewal rights transaction. Maybe you can build off some color on that and then just talk broadly on what you're seeing on the M&A side.

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

Okay. So that brought in a few million dollars of premium. Most of the growth came from our casualty and -- our casualty portfolio within E&S. As for M&A, well, we're all watching the same thing. There is plenty of motivated sellers and plenty of motivated buyers, and there's a lot going on.

Charles Gregory Peters

Raymond James & Associates, Inc., Research Division

Has the pipeline for Argo Group picked up? If you've been involved in more active discussions with targets that you might be interested in or is it just -- consistent the way it falls [ph]...

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

Greg, yes, the pipeline is about as full today as it's been the last couple of years in terms of acquisition opportunities. You may recall a few quarters ago, we commented on our level of activity, but just not being able to close anything because prices just didn't make sense. I would say we've gotten close on a couple of things. We've also gotten close on a couple of investments, strategic investments in a couple of ongoing businesses and also in a startup. So I actually am a little more optimistic given what's in the funnel this year that, that will be accretive to the company at some point during the course of the year.

Charles Gregory Peters

Raymond James & Associates, Inc., Research Division

So it sounds like sellers' expectations are coming down a little bit broadly speaking.

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

On some of the things we've been looking at for a while, yes, I would say that's the case. But we still have plenty of sellers who are looking for the lifetime achievement award.

Operator

At this time, I show no further questions. I would like to turn the conference back over to Mr. Watson, President and CEO, for closing remarks.

Mark E. Watson

Chief Executive Officer and Director

Thanks, Amy. I'd like to thank you, everyone, for joining us on the call today. As I've said in my opening remarks, I think we're off to a good start for the year. We have a lot of work to do. But I think that, as I said last year, I think this is the year where we start to see some financial benefits from the hard work and investments that we've made both in technology and reunderwriting the portfolio over the last couple of years. And that's really across-the-board in all of our businesses. I think we've got the best team we've ever had running our company from top to bottom, and I look forward to reporting on our progress at the end of the second quarter. And that concludes our call. Thank you.

Operator

The conference is now concluded. Thank you for attending today's presentation. You may now disconnect.

ARGO GROUP INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, LTD. FQ1 2015 EARNINGS CALL MAY 05, 2015

The information in the transcripts ("Content") are provided for internal business purposes and should not be used to assemble or create a database. The Content is based on collection and policies governing audio to text conversion for readable "Transcript" content and all accompanying derived products that is proprietary to Capital IQ and its Third Party Content Providers. The provision of the Content is without any obligation on the part of Capital IQ, Inc. or its third party content providers to review such or any liability or responsibility arising out of your use thereof. Capital IQ does not guarantee or make any representation or warranty, either express or implied, as to the accuracy, validity, timeliness, completeness or continued availability of any Content and shall not be liable for any errors, delays, or actions taken in reliance on information. The Content is not intended to provide tax, legal, insurance or investment advice, and nothing in the Content should be construed as an offer to sell, a solicitation of an offer to buy, or a recommendation for any security by Capital IQ or any third party. In addition, the Content speaks only as of the date issued and is based on conference calls that may contain projections of other forward-looking statements. You should not rely on the Content as expressing Capital IQ's opinion or as representing current information. Capital IQ has not undertaken, and do not undertake any duty to update the Content or otherwise advise you of changes in the Content. THE CONTENT IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND "AS AVAILABLE" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. USE OF THE CONTENT IS AT THE USERS OWN RISK. IN NO EVENT SHALL CAPITAL IQ BE LIABLE FOR ANY DECISION MADE OR ACTION OR INACTION TAKEN IN RELIANCE ON ANY CONTENT, INCLUDING THIRD-PARTY CONTENT. CAPITAL IQ FURTHER EXPLICITLY DISCLAIMS, ANY WARRANTY

RELIANCE ON ANY CONTENT, INCLUDING THIRD-PARTY CONTENT. CAPITAL IQ FURTHER EXPLICITLY DISCLAIMS, ANY WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT. CAPITAL IQ, SUPPLIERS OF THIRD-PARTY CONTENT AND ANY OTHER THIRD PARTY WORKING WITH CAPITAL IQ SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, FOR ANY DAMAGES OR LOSS (INCLUDING DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL AND ANY AND ALL OTHER FORMS OF DAMAGES OR LOSSES REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF THE ACTION OR THE BASIS OF THE CLAIM) CAUSED OR ALLEGED TO BE CAUSED IN CONNECTION WITH YOUR USE OF THE CONTENT WHETHER OR NOT FORESEEABLE, EVEN IF CAPITAL IQ OR ANY OF THE SUPPLIERS OF THIRD-PARTY CONTENT OR OTHER THIRD PARTIES WORKING WITH CAPITAL IQ IN CONNECTION WITH THE CONTENT HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OR LIKELIHOOD OF SUCH DAMAGES.

© 2017 Capital IQ, Inc.

.....